SANDY TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning, Parks and Open Spaces Committee held on Monday 4th June 2007 in the Council Chamber at 10 Cambridge Road, Sandy, Beds at 7.30pm.

PRESENT







  Cllr N Aldis (Chairman)







    “   P Blaine







    “   D Gale







    “   M Pettitt







    “   M Scott







    “   D Sharman







    “   Mrs S Sutton

Together with 3 electors of the Town and 1 member of the Press
1.  Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Broughton, O’Leary, Osborne, Smith and White.
2.  Statutory Declarations of Interests from Members (P01/07)

(a)  Prejudicial Interests

Cllr Gale

Planning Applications

Member receives a pension



07/00803/FULL


from and is a shareholder  




07/00804/FULL


with Greene King.




07/00813/LB




Cllr Blaine

Planning Applications

Member is a personal 



07/00803/FULL


friend of the licensees.  




07/00804/FULL







07/00813/LB

Cllr Sutton

Planning Application

Member is a business colleague



07/00800/FULL


of the applicant.
Members left the Chamber during consideration of these items.

(b)  Personal Interests
Cllr Aldis

Planning Application

Member was a colleague



07/00866/FULL


of the applicant on a local school 

Board of Governors.

Cllr Blaine

Planning Application

Member was a colleague



07/00866/FULL


of the applicant on a local school 

Board of Governors.
Cllr Pettitt

Agenda Item 12 – Use of 
Member is Vice President of




Football pitches 2007-8

Sandy Colts FC.
Cllr Gale

Agenda Item 12 – Use of
Member is President of




Football pitches 2007-8

Sandy Colts F.C.

PART “A” – RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

11.  Sandy Car Park – Controls (P02/07)

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND:  That the proposed timescale for the implementation of car park controls is adopted. (Appendix A)
(SEE ALSO PART “B” MINUTES – RESOLVED MATTERS

MINUTE NO P02/07)
13.  Adoption of Play Area, Banks Drive, Sandy
(P03/07)

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND:  That subject to the necessary confirmation from Staffing Committee that the D.S.O. staff are able to undertake the maintenance, Sandy Town Council should accept the offer of a commuted sum of £65,567.76 in order to adopt the play area at Banks Drive.
(SEE ALSO PART “B” MINUTES – RESOLVED MATTERS

MINUTE NO P03/07)
PART “B” – RESOLVED MATTERS

3.  Planning applications received for comment by Sandy Town Council (P04/07)
(See List Attached)

Prior to the consideration of Planning Application 07/000730/FULL, one letter of objection, received from a near neighbour was summarised to the meeting by the Clerk.
Having previously declared a prejudicial interest, Cllrs Blaine, Gale and Sutton retired from the Chamber on consideration of the applications in question.
4.  Minutes








(P05/07)

The Minutes of the Meetings of the Planning, Parks and Open Spaces Committee held on Monday 26th March 2007 and Monday 23rd April 2007 and as approved/amended and adopted by Council Meeting held on Monday 14th May 2007, which had been previously circulated, were signed as a correct record.
5.  Planning or Enforcement Appeals – Notifications from Mid Bedfordshire District Council





(P06/07)
06/01865/OUT

Mr T Dennis

c/o DLP Consultants

4 Abbey Court

Fraser Road

Priory Business Park

BEDFORD

MK44 3NH

Outline application for the erection of one dwelling (all matters reserved except layout and access) at Land at Grange Nurseries, Beeston Green, Beeston, Sandy, Beds.

STC (Town Council 4.12.06) Objected

MBDC 2.1.07 Refused

Appeal lodged against Refusal by the District Council.

Appeal will be heard by Public Inquiry on a date to be fixed. 

As Sandy Town Council did object to this application their written comments have already been sent.

RESOLVED:  (a)That the action taken by the Clerk be ratified and approved.

(b) That the appointment of a representative to attend the Inquiry be considered when a date and time have been fixed.
6.  Planning or Enforcement Appeals – Decisions

(P07/07)
There were none.

7.  Verbal report from any local member who attended Development Control Committee on any matters affecting Sandy

(P08/07)
There were no items affecting Sandy.

8.  Fallowfield Open Space – Provision of Football Pitch etc    (P09/07)
Cllr Pettitt reported that, as Chairman of the Working Group, he was attempting to arrange meeting dates to offer to the Fallowfield Residents’ Group.  However, there was some concern that the position of the Residents’ Group had become well known and entrenched.  Some Members thought that a meeting between the two groups was likely to end in deadlock with little or no room for manoeuvre. A Member voiced the opinion that Sandy Town Council should withdraw from discussions and allow the residents, the developers and Mid Beds District Council to negotiate a resolution to the long overdue provision of facilities in this area.
RESOLVED:  (a) That the position with regard to arranging a meeting between the Working group and Residents’ Group be noted.
(b)  That Sandy Town Council should consider its position with regard to the public open space at the Fallowfield estate at its next meeting on 18th June 2007.
9.  The Limes, Beeston – Adoption of Play Area (13.3.06) (P64/06)

(P10/07)
The letter from Mid Beds District Council which had been previously circulated was received and considered.
RESOLVED:  (a)That the response be noted.

(b) That the Clerk be requested to contact the management company at present responsible for the maintenance of the play area to see if any solution could be proposed.
10.  Institute of Groundmanship Report – Sunderland Road Playing Field (26.3.07) (P11/07)








(a)  De-Compaction Works 
De-compaction works of the whole ground and overseeding of football pitches was undertaken in the week beginning 21st May 2007.  The ground conditions were described as perfect by the contractor and the work was completed by Thursday 24th May.  The contractor then completed the same works at Bedford Road Recreation Ground.

(b)  New equipment, tractor etc


Cllr Scott said that the Playing Field Maintenance Working group was scheduled to meet to discuss this matter on 18th June 2007.
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and that item (a) may now be deleted.

11.  Sandy Car Park – Controls (26.3.07) (P02/07)

The Minutes of the Car Park Working Group Meeting held on 17th May 2007 which had been previously circulated were received.

(SEE PART “A” – RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

- MINUTE NO P02/07)
12.  Use of Football Pitches Season 2007/08
(P12/07)

The Clerk’s report which had been previously circulated was received and considered.
RESOLVED:  That the usage of football pitches at Sunderland Road Recreation Ground by Sandy Colts Football Club and Sandy Football Club, season 2007/08 as detailed in the Clerk’s report be approved.
13.  Adoption of Play Area, Banks Drive, Sandy
(P03/07)
The Clerk’s report which had been previously circulated was received and considered.
RESOLVED: That the Members of Staffing Committee be requested to confirm whether or not the maintenance of this area can be undertaken by the D.S.O. staff in addition to their present schedule.
(SEE PART “A” – RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

- MINUTE NO P03/07)
14.  Pedestrian Crossing at High Street/Ivel Road/St Swithun’s Way








(P13/07)
The Clerk’s report which had been previously circulated was received and considered.  Cllr Blaine also reported that he had received a petition from 340 residents requesting that the crossing be provided.

RESOLVED: That Beds County Council be requested to investigate the possibility of providing a pedestrian crossing at the junctions of High Street/Ivel Road/St Swithun’s Way.

15.  Press Release







(P14/07)
RESOLVED:  That no Press Release is considered necessary.
SANDY TOWN COUNCIL
DETAILS OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED FROM MID BEDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

	DATE/REF
	APPLICANT
	DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT
	TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS
	MID BEDS NOTIFIED
	MID BEDS DECISION

	17.5.07

41/07


	07/00790/FULL

Mrs Pillay

48 Weavers Green

SANDY

SG19 2TR
	Full application for the erection of a single storey rear extension to 48 Weavers Green, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 40-50 Weavers Green, Sandy notified
	RESOLVED:  No objections
	P P & O S

4.6.07

5.6.07
	

	17.5.07

42/07


	07/00730/FULL

Mr K Ali

17 Brambling Close

Sandy

SG19 2UJ
	Full application for the erection of a first floor side extension to 17 Brambling Close, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 15 Brambling Close and 18 & 20 The Finches, Sandy notified
	RESOLVED:  Object

a) Loss of amenity to near neighbours.

b) Overdevelopment of site.

c) Overbearing impact on nearby residents.
	P P & O S

4.6.07

5.6.07
	

	17.5.07

43/07


	07/00804/FULL

Greene King Pub Partners

Westgate Brewery

Bury St Edmunds

IP33 1QT
	Full application for the erection of a parasol to rear of The Queen’s Head, 2-4 Cambridge Road, Sandy, Beds.


	RESOLVED:  No objections
	P P & O S

4.6.07

5.6.07
	

	17.5.07

44/07


	07/00803/FULL

Greene King Pub Partners

Westgate Brewery

Bury St Edmunds

IP33 1QT
	Full application for the erection of a decking area with roof to side elevation at The Bell, Station Road, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 2 Station Road, Sandy notified
	RESOLVED:  No objections
	P P & O S

4.6.07

5.6.07
	

	21.5.07

45/07


	07/00789/FULL

Mr & Mrs Munford

30 The Green

Beeston

SG19 1PF
	Full application for the erection of a detached dwelling and detached double garage at 30 The Green, Beeston, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 32 The Green, Beeston notified
	RESOLVED:  No objections
	P P & O S

4.6.07

5.6.07
	

	21.5.07

46/07


	07/00818/FULL

Mrs C King

17 Owlswood

Sandy

SG19 2SL
	Full application for the erection of a conservatory to rear of 17 Owlswood, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 15 Owlswood, Sandy notified
	RESOLVED:  No objections
	P P & O S

4.6.07

5.6.07
	


SANDY TOWN COUNCIL
DETAILS OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED FROM MID BEDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

	DATE/REF
	APPLICANT
	DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT
	TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS
	MID BEDS NOTIFIED
	MID BEDS DECISION

	21.5.07

47/07


	07/00813/LB

Greene King Pub Partners

Westgate Brewery

Bury St Edmunds

IP33 1QT
	Listed Building application for the erection of a parasol to rear of The Queen’s Head, 2-4 Cambridge Road, Sandy, Beds.

 
	RESOLVED:  No objections
	P P & O S

4.6.07

5.6.07
	

	25.5.07

48/07


	07/00835/FULL

Zwetsloots Ltd

The Nursery

Great North Road

SANDY

Beds
	Full application for the erection of a prefabricated smoking shelter at The Nursery, Great North Road, Sandy, Beds.
	RESOLVED:  No objections
	P P & O S

4.6.07

5.6.07
	

	25.5.07

49/07


	07/00800/FULL

A B Property Developers Ltd

Ivel View

Sandy

Beds

SG19 1ND
	Full application for the erection of 5 no 1 bed flats at land to the rear of 35 St Neots Road, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 38, 37-45 St Neots Road, 1-6 Banks Drive, Sandy notified


	RESOLVED:  Object

Overdevelopment of site.
	P P & O S

4.6.07

5.6.07
	

	25.5.07

50/07


	07/00867/FULL

Mrs J Smart

1 Talisman Close

Sandy

SG19 1TN
	Full application for the erection of a part two storey, part one storey side extension to 1 Talisman Close, Sandy, Beds.
Near neighbours 2 Talisman Close, Sandy notified


	RESOLVED:  No objections
	P P & O S

4.6.07

5.6.07
	

	25.5.07

51/07


	07/00866/FULL

Mr & Mrs P Dean

34 Cottage Road

SANDY

SG19 1BY
	Full application for the erection of a first floor front extension at 34 Cottage Road, Sandy, Beds
Near neighbours 32 & 36 Cottage Road, Sandy notified


	RESOLVED:  No objections
	P P & O S

4.6.07

5.6.07
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